CITY OF NANTICOKE

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF NANTICOKE AUTHORIZING THE FILING OF AN APPLICATION FOR FUNDS WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (DCED), COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

RESOLUTION NO. 6 of 2024

WHEREAS, the HOME Applicant is desirous of obtaining funds from DCED for affordable housing activities fundable under Title II of the National Affordable Housing Act of 1990 (42 U.S.C. 12701 et. seq and the implementing regulations at 24 CFR Part 92).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that a housing need exists that has been identified in the local or state Consolidated Plan and the proposed housing activity addresses this need.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the HOME Applicant has conducted the required citizen participation process.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the HOME Applicant will assure the provision of the other necessary funds to make the activity feasible.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the HOME Applicant will reimburse the Commonwealth for any expenditures found by DCED to be ineligible.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the appropriate officer of the HOME Applicant is directed to execute a certificate to the adoption of this Resolution and to furnish a copy of this Resolution to DCED.

RESOLVED, this 20th day of March, 2024, by the City Council of the City of Nanticoke, Luzerne County, Pennsylvania.

ATTEST:

CITY OF NANTICOKE:

Jennifer W. Polito, City Clerk

William Brown, Council President

I, Jennifer W. Polito, City Clerk for the City of Nanticoke, hereby certify that at a meeting held on March 20, 2024, after proper notice of said meeting, at which a quorum of Council was present, the City Council adopted the aforesaid Resolution.

Jennifer W. Polito, City Clerk